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Purpose of Governance Board

Assist the Functional Chief (FC) and 
Functional Chief Representative (FCR) in 
carrying out the duties and responsibilities 
involving the professional training, education, 
development and career management of the 
Contracting and Acquisition Career Program 
(CP-14)



Mission and Scope

Provide senior level advice, guidance and direction 
for all functions associated with the career 
development and career management of CP-14

Includes assessing program effectiveness, 
developing program improvements, recommending
funding priorities, and recommending policy and 
administrative changes

CP-14 includes the following occupational series: 
1101, 1102, 1103, 1105, 1106 and 1150



Objectives

Professional Development and 
Career Management

Personnel Management

Budget Planning and Execution



Direction and Control

FCR will chair the Governance Board 

Governance Board will meet at least 
semiannually (May and November)

The Chairperson will provide an annual 
update and report on the state of the    
CP-14 to the Functional Chief (FC) 



Voting Membership

FCR 

MACOM Career Program Managers (MCPM)

Military Functional Area (FA) 51C Contracting and 
Industrial Management representative 

1103, Industrial Property Manager

1150, Manufacturing & Production

Dpty Chief of Staff, G-1



Non Voting Membership

Panel Chairs

Director, Contracting Career Program Office

Senior non-commissioned officer (E-8 or E-9) 
with additional skill identifier (ASI) G1-Contract 
Agent



Panels

Program Effectiveness Panel (PEP)

Recruitment and Accessions Panel (RAP)

Professional Development Panel (PDP)

Executive Development Panel (EDP)

Budget Execution and Budget Oversight Panel 
(BEBOP)



Program Effectiveness Panel (PEP)

Develop the CP-14 Strategic Plan based upon 
Governance Board guidance

Establish goals, objectives and metrics

Conduct annual assessment of progress 
against goals/objectives

Provide annual update and report to 
Governance Board



Program Effectiveness Panel 
(PEP)

Mr. Harry Hallock, Acting Chair, TACOM, DSN 786-7069 
harry.hallock@us.army.mil
TACOM, Trish Creagh, DSN 786-7155, trish.creagh@us.army.mil
AFSC, Sylvia Youngman, DSN 793-3223  sylvia.youngman@us.army.mil
CECOM, Suzanne Anderson, (202) 761-8645, 
suzanne.anderson1@us.army.mil
SMDC, Robbie Phifer, DSN 645-3693; robbie.phifer@us.army.mil
DA, Nancy Myrick,  DSN 664-7040; nancy.myrick@hqda.army.mil
ASC, Mitchell Colston, (703) 805-1245; mitchell.colston@us.army.mil
ACASR,  Judy Armstrong, (404) 464-0004, 
judy.armstrong@forscom.army.mil
ACA Americas, Patty Logsdon, (210) 295-5921, 
patricia.logsdon@samhouston.army.mil
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Recruitment and Accession Panel (RAP)

Develop short and long term recruitment and 
accession plan (incentives, bonuses, etc.)

Forecast staffing and skills requirements

Monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of 
recruiting and accessions relative to the 
following programs: Fast Track, CP-14 intern, 
CPDP, Affirmative Outreach Program



Recruitment and 
Accessions Panel (RAP)

Mr. Ed Elgart, Chair, CECOM, 732-532-5601, edward.g.elgart@us.army.mil

ASA(ALT), Emily Clarke, (703-604-7102), emily.clarke@us.army.mil

CECOM, Kathy Walk, (732) 532-3028, kathleen.walk@us.army.mil

CECOM, Suzanne Oprisko, (732) 532-8574, suzanne.oprisko@us.army.mil

USAMRAA, Paul Michaels, (301) 619-2114, paul.g.michaels@us.army.mil

TACOM, Kim Menzel, (586) 574-7188, kim.menzel@us.army.mil

CCE, Angela Billups, (703) 697-6023, angela.billups@us.army.mil

SMDC, Denise Owens, (256) 955-3988, denise.owens@us.army.mil

AMC, Malinda Richmond, (703) 806-8227, malinda.richmond@us.army.mil

ACA, Steve Carrano, (703) 695-6178, stephen.carrano@us.army.mil

ASC, Kim Buehler, (703) 805-1254, kimberly.buehler@us.army.mil
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Professional Development Panel  (PDP) 
GS-5 thru GS-13

Develop and recommend a training and professional 
development plan with a focus on grades GS-5 through GS-13 
for the following:

• Targeted functional training

• University training/masters level education

• Short term training (e.g., leadership and management training)

• Developmental assignments/Career broadening

• Training with Industry (TWI) (deleted reference to military TWI)

Develop and recommend a retention plan to include incentives, 
bonuses, etc., as authorized by law and regulation (deleted)

Conduct periodic assessments of DAU contracting and 
acquisition courses and provide assessments to Governance 
Board

Develop and recommend a CP-14 mentoring program



Professional Development Panel 
(PDP)

Ms. L. Marlene Cruze, Chair, AMCOM, DSN 746-7161 
marlene.cruze@redstone.army.mil
AMCOM, Rex Conners, DSN 746-7767, rex.conners@redstone.army.mil
TACOM, Debbi Forbes, DSN 786-7814, debbi.forbes@us.army.mil
TACOM, Trish Creagh, DSN 786-7155, trish.creagh@us.army.mil
CECOM, Ric Keleman, DSN 992-5603, michael.kelemen@us.army.mil
SMDC, Lynn Selfridge, DSN 343-2707, lynn.selfridge@us.army.mil
DA, Ann Scotti, DSN 664-7107, ann.scotti@hqda.army.mil
AMC, Malinda Richmond, DSN 235-2709, Malinda.richmond@us.army.mil
Contracting Career Program Office, Christine Rimestad, DSN 655-1246, 
christine.rimestad@us.army.mil
ACA, Janet Wolfinger, 703-681-1039, janet.wolfinger@hqda.army.mil
ACA, Melissa Rider, 703-681-7579, melissa.rider@hqda.army.mil
USA Medical Research Acquisition Activity, Gilbert Hovermale, DSN 343-2036, 
gilbert.hovermale@us.army.mil
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Executive Development Panel (EDP) 
GS-14, GS-15, NH-IV

Develop recommendations for the CP-14 Senior 
Leadership Development Program (SLDP)

Develop an executive development plan with a focus on 
the following: 

• Long term training
• DoD Executive Leadership Development Program (ELDP)
• Defense Leadership and Management Program (DLAMP)

Develop and conduct an annual assessment of the   
CP-14 senior leadership (GS-14, GS-15, and NH-IV)

Provide annual assessment of potential candidates for 
senior service school selection and placement upon 
graduation



Executive Development Group 
(EDP)

Chair:  James Loehrl
US Army Field Support Command
Phone: (309)782-7161, DSN 793-7161 

Email: jim.loehrl@us.army.mil
Elizabeth Ratliff
US Army SMDC CAMO, Huntsville, Al 
Phone: (256) 955-3045 / DSN 645-3045
Email: nervik.e.ratliff@us.army.mil
Giselle Y. Whitfield
ASC Contracting Career Program Office 
Phone: 703-805-1247 
Email: Giselle.Whitfield@us.army.mil
Trish Creagh
US Army TACOM Acquisition Center
Phone: (586)574.7155, DSN 786.7155 
Email: trish.creagh@us.army.mil
Carol Lowman
ACA, Southern Region 
Phone: 404-464-0467 
Email: Carol.lowman@us.army.mil
Robert L. Corlew
AMCOM Acquisition Center 
Telephone: (256)842-7311 
E-mail: robert.corlew@us.army.mil

Mark Lumer
Army Space & Missile Defense Command
Phone: (256)955-3410 
Email: mark.lumer@us.army.mil
Joann Langston
ACA, Northern Region 
Phone: (757)788-2784
Email: joann.langston@us.army.mil
Tracey Pinson
HQDA
Telephone: (703)697-2868
E-mail: tracey.pinson@us.army.mil

Although not members of the EDP, the 
following are POCs for the EDP chair

Michael Hutchison 
US Army Field Support Command (AMSFS- 
CC)  Phone: (309)782-3576, DSN 793-3576 
Email: mike.hutchison@us.army.mil

Kay Stromer 
US Army Field Support Command (AMSFS- 
CCS-B) 
Phone: (309)782-3941, DSN 793-3941 
Email: kathleen.stromer@us.army.mil
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Budget Execution and Budget Oversight Panel 
(BEBOP)

Prepare recommendations for funding priorities 
and requirements to support RAP, PDP, and 
EDP Plans and Programs (ACTEDS budget 
and ASA(ALT) POM)

Conduct mid-year budget execution review with 
Governance Board and Panels to develop 
recommendations for reallocation of resource 
or development of unfunded requirements 
(UFR) submissions



Chairperson
Jim Warrington
RDECOM Acquisition Center PARC, AMC
James.warrington@us.army.mil
410-2787-0841 / DSN 298-0841

Steven Bryant
RDECOM Acquisition Center
Alt. PARC, AMC
Steven.bryant3@us.army.mil
410-278-0834 / DSN 298-0834

Dave Duda
Contracting Career Program Office
David.Duda@us.army.mil
703-805-1243

Carolyn “Sue” Gonser
ACA, Northern Region
carolyn.gonser@monroe.army.mil
(757) 788-5855 

BeBe Salinas-Nix
ACA, Americas PARC Staff
Bebe.salinasnix@samhouston.army.mil
210-295-6035

Carol Alkhafi, 
US Army SMDC CAMO, Colorado Springs, Co 
carol.alkhafi@us.army.mil
(719) 554-1962 / DSN 692-1962

Trish Creagh,   
TACOM Acquisition Center 
trish.creagh@us.army.mil 
586-574-7155 DSN 786-7155 

Maria Turner
AMC HQ Office of Command Contracting
maria.turner@us.army.mil 
703-806-8223/DSN 656-8223

Budget Execution 
and Budget Oversight Panel (BEBOP)
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Governance Board Meetings

Governance Board (May)
• Budget Execution Review
• Budget Request to Governance Board
• Panel Updates
• SSC Placements (Final)
• Intern Requirements Forecast

Governance Board (November)
• Budget Allocation
• Guidance to PEP (Strategic Plan)
• Annual Program Assessment
• SSC Review/Endorsements
• Panel Updates



Panel Membership

Panel Chair will be an SES and non-voting member of 
Governance Board. 

Panel Chair appointed by FCR and serves for two year 
term and may be appointed for second two year term.

Contracting Career Program Office representative

MACOM or FOA contracting representation as 
recommended by panel chair and approved by 
Governance Board 

CP-14 SES personnel who are not panel chairs will serve 
on Executive Development Panel
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